consolidated statements of operations for the periods presented:

Amount of Gain (Loss) Recognized in

OCI

Location of Gain (Loss)
Reclassified from Accumulated

OCI into Income
Amount of Gain (Loss) Reclassified from

Accumulated OCI into Income

Year Ended
December 31,

Year Ended
December 31,

  2019  2018   2019  2018

  (Dollars in thousands)

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments:

Cash flow hedge interest rate floor  $ 2,006  $ —
Interest income - Other interest
earning assets  $ (355)  $ —

Cash flow hedge interest rate floor  882  —  Interest income - Securities  (635)  —

Cash flow hedge interest rate cap  (392)  167
Interest expense - Subordinated
debentures  (167)  (134)

Cash flow hedge interest rate swap  —  24
Interest expense - FHLB
advances  —  54

The Company estimates that approximately $0.2 million of net derivative gain included in OCI will be reclassified into earnings within the next 12
months. No gain or loss was reclassified from OCI into earnings as a result of forecasted transactions that failed to occur during the periods presented.

Note 11—Income Taxes

Income tax expense consists of the following for the periods presented:

  Year Ended December 31,

  2019  2018

  (Dollars in thousands)

Current provision
Federal  $ 6,163  $ 5,298
State  3,304  2,922

  9,467  8,220
Federal deferred tax (benefit) expense  241  (117)
State deferred tax (benefit) expense  118  (37)
  359  (154)

Income tax expense  $ 9,826  $ 8,066

103

Table of Contents

Comparison of the federal statutory income tax rates to the Company’s effective income tax rates for the periods presented are as follows:

  Year Ended December 31,

  2019  2018

  Amount  Rate  Amount  Rate

  (Dollars in thousands)

Statutory federal tax  $ 7,281  21.0 %  $ 6,384  21.0 %
State tax, net of federal benefit  2,697  7.8 %  2,304  7.6 %
Tax credits  (170)  (0.5)%  (170)  (0.6)%
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation  (88)  (0.3)%  (469)  (1.6)%
Other items, net  106  0.3 %  17  0.1 %

Actual tax expense  $ 9,826  28.3 %  $ 8,066  26.5 %

Income tax expense was $9.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2019 compared to $8.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2018. The increase
was primarily related to increased pre-tax income. The effective tax rates for the year ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 were 28.3% and 26.5%, respectively.
The increase in the effective rate from 2018 to 2019 was primarily related to lower excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation.

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and liabilities included in other assets are as follows: